Public Document Pack

Ste¥Yenage

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date: Tuesday, 26 March 2024
Time: 6.00pm
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage
Contact: lan Gourlay (01438) 242703
committees@stevenage.gov.uk

Members: Councillors: M McKay (Chair), C Veres (Vice-Chair), S Booth,

L Briscoe, R Broom, N Chowdhury, A Farquharson, G Lawrence CC,
Baroness Taylor of Stevenage, OBE CC and T Wren.
Mr S Uddin (Independent Co-opted Non-voting Member)

PART |

1.

2,

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
MINUTES - 6 FEBRUARY 2024 AND 28 FEBRUARY 2024

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Audit
Committee held on 6 February 2024 and 28 February 2024.
Pages 3 - 12

2021/22 AND 2022/23 VALUE FOR MONEY AUDITS - INTERIM REPORT

To consider an interim report on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Value for Money audits
prepared by Ernst & Young.
Page 13 - 38

LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS - UPDATE MARCH 2024

To update Members with current proposals from Department for Levelling Up,
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to address the backlog of local government
audits in England and how these proposals may impact the Council.

Pages 39 — 72

SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) PROPOSED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN
2024/25

To consider the Shared Anti-Fraud Service’s proposed Anti-Fraud Plan for
2024/25.

Pages 73 — 86

PROGRESS ON SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2023/24

To consider progress on the SAFS Anti-Fraud Plan 2023/24.
Pages 87 - 94



10.

11.

12.

SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
2024/25

To consider the proposed Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Internal Audit
Plan for 2024/25.

Pages 95 -110

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

To consider an assessment of Corporate Governance arrangements.
Pages 111 — 124

URGENT PART | BUSINESS

To consider any Part | business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider the following motions —

1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
described in Paragraphs 1 — 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order
2006.

2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part Il
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of
the information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

To consider the latest Strategic Risk Register.
Pages 125 - 136

URGENT PART Il BUSINESS

To consider any Part Il business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

Agenda Published 18 March 2024



Agenda Item 2

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MINUTES

Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2024
Time: 6.00pm
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage

Present: Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair), Carolina Veres (Vice-Chair), Lloyd
Briscoe, Rob Broom, Nazmin Chowdhury, Alex Farquharson, Graham
Lawrence CC and Tom Wren.

Start / End Start Time:  6.00pm
Time: End Time: 6.32pm
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair welcomed Paul Grady and Rebecca Lane from Azets (the external
auditors appointed to audit the Council’'s 2023/24 Statement of Accounts) who were
attending their first meeting of the Committee.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Booth and Baroness
Taylor.

There were no declarations of interest.
2 MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2023

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 8
November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24

Paul Grady (Azets) presented the Council’s proposed External Audit Plan for
2023/24.

Mr Grady referred to the Audit scope and general approach would include the
concept of materiality, whereby any identified errors greater than £100
[...]
d already commenced.

In reply to a question regarding the “other risk” set out in the plan referred to as
“‘income strip scheme”, the Assistant Director (Finance) confirmed that this referred
to the audit of companies which had been set up by the Council for certain activities.
These companies were audited separately, but Azets were also required to audit
them as part of the Council’s overall external audit.

It was RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan for 2023/24, as submitted by Azets,
be approved.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT

The SIAS Client Audit Manager presented a progress report with regard to the SIAS
Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (up to 19 January 2024).

The SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that 6 final audit reports had been prepared
since 19 August 2023 which, together with their respective assurance levels, were
set out in Paragraph 2.2 of the report. 24 audits were ongoing, 3 had recently been
assigned, and 2 had been cancelled/deferred.

The SIAS Client Audit Manager stated that there was one High Priority
recommendation regarding debt recovery, which was due for implementation by 31
March 2024.

The SIAS Client Audit Manager commented that Paragraphs 2.7 to 2.9 of the report
provided performance management statistics. These showed that the 2023/24
Internal Audit Plan was on target, and that there was every expectation that SIAS
would be delivering a robust annual assurance opinion at the end of the financial
year.

In response to a question, the SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that SBC had a
robust methodology for managing risks. The risks were “owned” by SBC Managers
and the Strategic Leadership Team, and the role of SIAS was to provide
independent assurance around the controls and risk mitigation to help the Council
meet its objectives.

The Assistant Director (Finance) added that a Risk Management Group (including
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee) met quarterly to review risks.
There was also an Officer Governa
[...]
loans equalled £233.231Million and not £234.231Million, and the
total Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) debt at 31 December 2023 equalled
£234.987Million and not £224.987Million.

In reply to a Member’s question regarding Audit Committee Member training, the
Assistant Director (Finance) stated that the programme for this was agreed by the
Committee itself. There had been training sessions on Treasury Management, Risk
Management and Anti-Fraud during the latter months of 2023/24. Following the
2024 Borough Elections in May a new Audit Committee would be appointed, and it
was hoped that further training would be carried out with Members of the Committee
in the early part of the 2024/25 Civic Year.

It was RESOLVED that the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy be
recommended to Council for approval.

4
Page 6



URGENT PART | BUSINESS

None.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

It was RESOLVED that:

1. Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
described in Paragraphs 1 - 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended
by Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2.  Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part Il and
determined that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained
therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure.

PART Il MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 NOVEMBER 2023

It was RESOLVED that the Part Il Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee
held on 8 November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

URGENT PART Il BUSINESS

None.

5
Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



(MEETING JOINTLY- IN PART - WITH THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE)

Present:

Start / End
Time:

It was RESOLVED that Councillor Maureen McKay be appointed to preside over the

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES

Date: Wednesday, 28 February 2024
Time: 6.00pm
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete

Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair), Carolina Veres (Vice-Chair),
Stephen Booth, Lloyd Briscoe, Nazmin Chowdhury and Alex
Farquharson.

Mr Syed Uddin (Independent Co-opted Non-voting Member).

Start Time:  6.00pm
End Time: 7.15pm

APPOINTMENT OF PERSON TO PRESIDE

meeting which was held jointly with the Statement of Accounts.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Lawrence CC,

Baroness Taylor and Tom Wren. Councillor Forhad Chowdhury was substituting for

Baroness Taylor.

There were no declarations of interest.

2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

The Audit Committee and Statement of Accounts Committee meeting jointly
received a presentation from Assistant Director (Finance) on the Statement of
Accounts 2020/21.

The presentation from the Assistant Director (Finance) included the following
information:

the changes since the draft and final Statement of Accounts, which mainly
related to the SBC Pensions liability, the Local Enterprise Partnership soft
(interest free) loan and fixed asset corrections;

a chart showing the closing General Fund and Housing Revenue Account
Balances;

the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on SBC finances, including on Business

Rates income;

1
Page 9



e an explanation of the £12.843Million movement on the General Fund and
Housing Revenue Account budgets;

e the position with regard to earmarked and unusable reserves;

e asummary of the balance sheet, which showed 2020/21 net assets of
£595Million, a variance of £20.8Million compared to 2019/20; and

e details of the Council’s assets and liabilities;

The Assistant Director (Finance) stated that a report on a proposed “backstop” to the
outstanding annual audits (2021/22 and 2022/23) would be submitted to the March
2024 Audit Committee meeting. It would be likely that only 
[...]
bbie stated that all local authorities should
maintain corporate/strategic and service level risk registers. The auditors would
report adversely should any local authorities not have such registers in place.

At 19:06hrs the Statement of Accounts Committee RESOLVED to adjourn until the
rise of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee expressed its support to the recommendations contained in
the report.

It was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Chief Financial Officer be delegated authority, after consultation with
the Chairs of the Audit Committee and Statement of Accounts Committee, to
authorise changes to:

(i) the Council's Letter of Representation (Appendix 1 to the report), provided
no matters arise from the conclusion of the audit which are material in
nature.

(i) the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (Appendix 3 to the report), provided

3
Page 11



no matters arise from the conclusion of the audit which are material in
nature.

2. That the Audit Results Report to those charged with Governance for 2020/21
(Appendix 1 to the report) be noted.

3. That the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2 to the report) be
recommended to the Statement of Accounts Committee for approval.

URGENT PART | BUSINESS

None.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Not required.

URGENT PART Il BUSINESS

None.

4
Page 12



Steven ouncil
Value for M epor \‘

Years ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2

it

12024



14 March 2024

Stevenage Borough Council
Daneshill House, Danestrete
Stevenage

SG1 1HN

Dear Audit Committee Members
Value for Money Report 2021/22 and 2022/23

We are pleased to attach our interim commentary on the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements for 2021/22 and 2022/23 for Stevenage
Borough Council. This commentary explains the work we have undertaken during the year and highlights any significant weaknesses
identified along with recommendations for improvement. The commentary covers our interim findings for audit years 2021/22 and
2022/23.

The Department for Levelling Up, Ho
[...]
 Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst &
Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of
the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via
ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws.
For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership
registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001
and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

2024 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
Il Rights Reserved.

«Q .
(DYKC-024050 (UK) 07/22. Creative UK.

&\?ID None

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. It
should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda Item 4

e

Steérage
Part | — Release to Press BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE
Portfolio Area: Resources and Transformation
Date: 26 March 2024

LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS - UPDATE MARCH 2024

NON-KEY DECISION

Author — Rhona Bellis

Contributor — Brian Moldon/Clare Fletcher
Lead Officer — Brian Moldon

Contact Officer — Brian Moldon

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To update Members with current proposals from Department for Levelling Up,
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to address the backlog of local
government audits in England and how these proposals may impact the
Council.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members note the contents of this report.
3 BACKGROUND

3.1 Local Audit Delays

3.1.1 There has been a det
[...]
xcept where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

Page 72



Agenda Iltem 5

. SAFS

Fighting Fraud Togethe

Stevenage Borough Council
Audit Committee

2024/25 Anti-Fraud Plan

Page 73



Purpose

1

This report provides members with details of the Councils Anti-Fraud Plan for
2024/25.

Recommendations

2

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:
I.  Review and approve the Anti-Fraud Plan for 2024/25.

Background

3

Recent reports have been provided to officers and are being used by SAFS to
ensure that the Council is aware of its fraud risks and finds ways to mitigate or
manage these effectively wherever possible.

These reports include:

Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally a Strategy for the 2020’s. This
document replaces the previous 2016-2019 Strategy on which all current Anti-
Fraud Plans are based however, much of the format/themes/content of the
previous document are retained with key changes being around the governance
and ‘ownership’ of anti-fraud and corruption arrangements.

The Public Sector Fraud Authority 2022/23: Building for Success. The
government has created the Public Sector Fraud Authority to transform the way
that the government manages fraud. The PSFA works with departments and
public bodies to better understand and reduce the impact of public sector fraud.

UK Fraud Strategy ‘Stopping Scams and Protecting the Public. The
Government launched its latest strategy in 2023 aimed at bringing government
and the private sector together to tackle fraud, the pursuit and punishment of
fraudsters, providing more recognition of fraud and how to avoid it.

Lost Homes, Lost Hope. This paper, published by the Fraud Advisory Panel &
Tenancy Fraud Forum in April 2023 uses previous data and research to estimate
the current cost to local government of tenancy fraud along with the volume of
fraud across the sector. The SAFS Partners have adopted the value of fraud
loss used in this academic piece when reporting ‘tenancy fraud’.

According to reports from CIPFA, National A
[...]
ecommendation

2. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to;
I.  note the progress made by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service on
delivering the 2023/2024 Anti-Fraud Plan.

Background

3. Stevenage Borough Council is a founding member of the Shared Anti-Fraud
Service (SAFS). This Committee has received detailed reports previously about
how SAFS works closely with the Council Officers and the Shared Internal Audit
Service (SIAS). SAFS works across the whole Council dealing with many aspects
of fraud, from deterrence & prevention to investigation & prosecution.

4. Recentreports on fraud and corruption have been shared with Council officers and
are used by SAFS to ensure that the Council is aware of its fraud risks and is able
to manage these effectively.

5. Some of the most significant recent reports include:

e Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally a Strategy for the 2020’s. This
strategy focuses on the governance and ‘ownership’ of anti-fraud and
corruption arrangements. The Strategy also identifies areas of best practice
and includes a ‘Checklist’ to compare against actions taken by the Council to
deter/prevent/investigate fraud. The checklist is maintained and reviewed by
SAFS and officers.

e Tackling Fraud in the Public Sector 2020. In 2019 CIPFA commissioned a
survey and round table events for senior managers in local government to
establish what local authorities were doing to tackling fraud. The survey was
conducted by an independent body with the support of LGA and MHCLG.

e UK Fraud Strategy ‘Stopping Scams and Protecting the Public. The
Government launched its latest strategy in 2023 aimed at bringing government
and the private sector together to tackle fraud, the pursuit and punishment of
fraudsters, providing more recognition of fraud and how to avoid it.

e Lost Homes, Lost Hope. This paper, published by the Fraud Advisory Panel
& Tenancy Fraud Forum in April 2023 uses previous data and research to
estimate the current cost to local government of tenancy fraud along 
[...]
r Fraud Strategy (objectives, work plan, training & awareness)

- Social Media (presence, reputation management, regulatory compliance)

- Business Continuity Planning (impact analysis and recovery response)

- Building Security (entry control, fire prevention & detection, incident response, lone working)
- Contracts Register (unidentified spend data analytics)

Page 14




60T obed

APPENDIX B = STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL PROPOSED AUDIT START DATES

2023/24 Projects Housing Register & Trade Waste Collection Estates (asset Confidential Commercialisation
requiring Completion Allocations utilisation) Reporting
Procedures
Vehicle Workshop Data Breach Incidents & | Follow Up (1) Climate Data & Contract Management
Response Reporting
Review of Audit Freedom of Information Property Compliance
Committee Checks (1)
IT Hardware Council Tax Business Rates Creditors Treasury IT Hardware
Management
Cash & Banking Debtors Housing Benefits Payroll Corporate Cash & Banking
Governance
Housing Rents Risk Management Follow Up (2) Property Compliance
Checks (2)

At this stage, the above is an indicative spread of audits as not all services have specified a preferred start date.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110



) Agenda Item 8

Part | — Release to Press /
SteYenage
BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting: Audit Committee '0
Portfolio Area: All Portfolio Areas
Date: 26 March 2024

Corporate Governance Arrangements

Author: Suzanne Brightwell Ext: 2966
Contributors: Assistant Directors

Lead Officer: Clare Fletcher Ext 2933
Contact Officer: Suzanne Brightwell Ext. 2966
1. PURPOSE

1.1. To advise Members of the Audit Committee of:

e Activity carried out in 2023/24 to strengthen the Council’s corporate governance
arrangements.

Corporate governance enhancement activity identified for delivery in 2024/25,
which will be reflected in the Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That Members of Audit Committee note:

Progress on corporate governance enhancement activity during 2023/24.

e Corporate governance enhancement activity identified for 2024/25, for inclusion

in the Council’'s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement.
3. BACKGROUND
3.1.Corporate governance is both the policies and procedures in place and the values

and behaviours that are needed to ensure the Council runs effectively and can be
held to account for its actions.

3.2.Local Governance Framework
3.2.1. In January 2008, Audit Committee approved a local framework

encompassing the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework, ‘Delivering Good
Governance in Local Government’. In April 2016, CIPFA/SOLACE revised

Page 111



3.2.2.

this Framework to reflect the CIPFA/IFAC International Framework, ‘Good
Governance in the Public Sector.

The 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE ‘Delivering Good Governance’ Framework focuses
on seven core principles of good governance and recommends the actions an
authority needs to follow to:

e Set out its commitment to the principles of good governance
e Determine its own governance structure, or Local Code of Governance.

e Ensure that it operates effectively in practice through the review of
arrangements.

The Framework defines the principles that should underpin the governance of
each local government organisation and outlines the requirement for authorities
to test their governance structures and partnerships against the principles
contained in the Framework by:

e Developing and maintaining an up-to-date Local Code of Governance,
including arrangements for ensuring ongoing effectiveness

e Reviewing existing governance arrangements, and

e Reporting publicly on compliance with the Local Code of Governance on
an annual basis setting out how they have monitored the effectiveness of
their governance arrangements in the year and identify any enhancement
required.

3.2.3. The CIPFA/SOLACE seven core principles of good governance are:

A: Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical
values and respecting the rule of the law

B: En
[...]
further governance activity is scheduled at this stage.

Page 123




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 6 FEBRUARY 2024 AND 28 FEBRUARY 2024
	Audit Committree - 28.02.24 - FINAL Minutes

	3 2021/22 AND 2022/23 VALUE FOR MONEY AUDITS - INTERIM REPORT
	Default Section
	Slide 1: Stevenage Borough Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Contents
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 7: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 8: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 11: Value for Money Commentary (continued)
	Slide 12: Value for Money Commentary (continued)

	Slide 39
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 15: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 16: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 17: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 18: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 19: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 20: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 21: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 22: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 23: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 24: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 25


	4 LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS - UPDATE MARCH 2024
	Local Audit Delays - Appendix A - EY Local Audit Market update Dec 2023
	Local Audit Delays - Appendix B - Local Audit Delays Cross-System Statement
	Local Audit Delays - Appendix C - Local Audit Delays - Joint Statement on update to proposals to clear the backlog and embed timely audit 8 Feb 24

	5 SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) PROPOSED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/25
	Appendix A - SBC Local Anti-Fraud Plan 2024- 2025

	6 PROGRESS ON SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2023/24
	7 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25
	8 CORPORA

Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair) (Chair),   (Vice Chair), Stephen 

Booth, Lloyd Briscoe, Rob Broom, Nazmin Chowdhury, Alex 
Farquharson, Graham Lawrence CC, Carolina Veres and Tom Wren 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.58pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Baroness Taylor, and there were no 

declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 6 FEBRUARY 2024 AND 28 FEBRUARY 2024  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 
6 February 2024 and 28 February 2024 be approved as correct records and signed 
by the Chair, subject to the name of Syed Uddin (Independent Member) being added 
to the attendance list for the 6 February 2024 meeting. 
 

3   2021/22 AND 2022/23 VALUE FOR MONEY AUDITS - INTERIM REPORT  
 

 The Committee considered an interim report on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Value for 
Money audits prepared by Ernst & Young.  
The report gave interim commentary on the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements 
for 2021/22 and 2022/23 for Stevenage Borough Council. The commentary 
explained the work that had been undertaken during the year and highlighted any 
significant weaknesses identified along with recommendations for improvement. The 
commentary covered findings for audit years 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 
Karen Cunanan (Ernst & Young) explained that the reporting criteria included the 
identification of any significant weaknesses in respect of financial sustainability, 
governance, and improving the economy, efficiency and effectiveness of the 
Council. No significant weaknesses had been identified for 2021/22 and 2022/23 
against any of these criteria.  Details were set out in the report. 
 
Councillors queried whether or not a decision, when it was reached, was based on 
the information provided by the Council or was there a comparison with similar 
information provided by other local authorities.  It was confirmed that decisions were 
based on information provided by the Council to the external auditor. 
 



2 

It was RESOLVED that Ernst & Young’s Interim Report on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 
Value for Money audits be noted. 
 

4   LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS - UPDATE MARCH 2024  
 

 The Assistant Director (Finance) updated Members with current proposals from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to address the 
backlog of local government audits in England and how these proposals may impact 
the Council. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) brought Members up to date on local delays as a 
significant number of councils were behind schedule. Consultation had taken place 
to try reset the delays for the audits and to clear the backlog. 
  

- It was explained proposals from 30 September 2024 any outstanding audits 

would stop, and a disclaimer would be given to councils by external auditors 

for the years of accounts that had not been completed. 

- Councils had until 31 May to publish draft statements of accounts, following 

which there was a whole year for them to be audited. 

- By 2027/28 all statement of accounts would be completed by the end of 

November 

- It was explained once that was completed, the longer term plan would be how 

to present the accounts and when. 

- CIPFA was consulting on the 2023/24 and 2024/25 accounts with a view to 

making them easier to present. 

The Assistant Director (Finance) reported that Azets had commenced interim work 
on the 2023/24 SBC accounts, and would be returning to carry out further work 
during the summer, with a view to reporting the audited Statement of Accounts to the 
Audit Committee/Statement of Accounts Committee in late November 2024. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) PROPOSED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 
2024/25  
 

 The Committee considered the Shared Anti-Fraud Service’s proposed Anti-Fraud 
Plan for 2024/25. The purpose of the report was to provide Members with details of 
the Council’s Anti-Fraud Plan for 2024/25.  
 
The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager went into detail about the plan of work that would 
be conducted, how it would be funded, and he provided details of work activity 
across the authority and SAFS. He explained that it was a similar Plan to the current 
year and followed CIPFA and National Audit Office best practice.  The Plan was set 
out at Appendix A to the report and the Key Performance indicators for 2024/25 
were set out in Appendix B. 
 



3 

It was RESOLVED that the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) Anti-Fraud Plan for 
2024/25, as attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 

6   PROGRESS ON SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2023/24  
 

 The Committee considered progress on the SAFS Anti-Fraud Plan 2023/24. Recent 
reports were provided to officers and were being used by SAFS to ensure that the 
Council was aware of its fraud risks and ways to mitigate or manage these 
effectively wherever possible. 
 

- The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager explained that E-Learning mandatory 

training was delivered to staff and over 90 officers and Members had been 

trained. 

- There was an increase in allegations of fraud, particularly around housing and 

council tax. This was a common issue with authorities owning their own 

housing stock, and would be monitored closely 

- It was mentioned there was a typographical error within the report and that 

there were only 29 (not 305) live cases for Stevenage Borough Council. 

- The number of cases of tenancy fraud currently being investigated had been 

reduced to 6. 

- The KPI target of the recovery of 12 properties unlawfully used by tenants 

had not been reached, although 6 properties had been recovered. It was 

assured to Members they these were being dealt with as swiftly as possible. 

- The number of SAFS days of counter fraud activity stood at 297 against a 

target of 450, although accurate reporting had been affected by problems with 

a new Case Management System, as previously reported to the Committee.  

This issue had been resolved and it was hoped that more accurate time 

recording would be implemented for 2024/25. 

Members queried what the criteria was for the allocation of SAFS days for the 
Council.  It was explained that the number of days for each partner authority was in 
proportion to their respective level of financial contribution to SAFS 
In reply to a question, the SAFS Manager confirmed that the Team was fully 
resourced. 
 
In response to a further question, the SAFS Manager commented that tenancy fraud 
cases could often be protracted, with some taking up to 18 months to resolve. It was 
RESOLVED that the progress made by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) on 
delivering the 2023/24 Anti-Fraud Plan be noted. 
 
 

7   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  
 

 The Committee considered the proposed Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25.  
 



4 

-  The SIAS Client Audit Manager stated that the report set out the approach, such 
as consultation with key stakeholders which had resulted in a draft work plan. 
- Paragraph 2.4 in the report provided a summary of the areas that would be 
covered in 2024/25. 
- Appendix A to the report showed the list of audits proposed. 
A Member queried based on the documentation that there was no mention of 
councillors in drawing up the Plan. It was explained that this would not be customary 
practice. 
In response to an enquiry about billable audit days, the SIAS Client Audit Manager 
commented that bills were sent to each partner authority on a quarterly basis. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the SBC Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Internal Audit 
Plan for 2024/25, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 

8   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 The assessment of Corporate Governance arrangements was considered by the 
Committee. The purpose of the report was to inform Members of the Audit 
Committee of the activity carried out in 2023/24 to strengthen the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements and advise of the corporate governance activity 
identified for 2024;25, for inclusion in the Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Councillor Booth stated it would be useful to raise Members’ awareness of corporate 
governance by way of further training. Officers noted this request. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the progress on corporate governance enhancement activity 
during 2023/24; and the corporate governance activity identified for 2024/25, for 
inclusion in the Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement, be noted. 
 

9   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent Part I business. 
 

10   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 

amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 

2006.  

 

2. That Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part 

II and maintained the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 

therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure.  



5 

 
11   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
  

The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented a report providing 
the Quarter 3 2023/24 (October to December 2023) update in respect of the 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer, assisted by the Assistant 
Director (Finance), responded to a number of questions raised by Members on the 
report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the latest Strategic Risk Register, as set out in the report, be 
noted. 
 
 
 

12   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent Part II business. 
 
The Chair announced that this would be her final meeting of the Audit Committee.  
She thanked Members, officers, and external representatives for their support during 
her time as Chair.  She gave her best wishes for the future to Councillor Graham 
Lawrence, who was not standing for re-election, and Ian Gourlay (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), who was soon to be retiring. 
 

CHAIR 


